increased significantly the Group recognizes a 12-month expected credit loss as allowance for doubtful accounts. If the
credit risk has increased significantly since the initial recognition, the Group recognizes the amount equal to the lifetime
expected credit loss as allowance for doubtful accounts.

However, for trade receivables that do not have a significant financing component, the Group recognizes the amount
equal to the lifetime expected credit loss as allowance for doubtful accounts, irrespective of whether or not the credit
risk has increased significantly since initial recognition.

The application of IFRS 9 has not had any impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on the initial date of application
The reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on the initial date of applica-
tion (April 1, 2018) is as follows.

(Unit: Million yen)

IAS 39
Carrying amount

(Note 1) Reclassification Remeasurement
IFRS 9

Carrying amount

Impact on retained
earnings as of the

initial date of
application

Financial assets:

Loans and receivables:

Cash and cash equivalents 118,758 (118,758) — — —

Trade and other receivables 74,294 (74,294) — — —

Other financial assets 14,932 (14,932) — — —

Total 207,985 (207,985) — — —

Financial assets measured at amortized cost:

Cash and cash equivalents — 118,758 — 118,758 —

Trade and other receivables — 74,294 — 74,294 —

Other financial assets — 14,932 — 14,932 —

Total — 207,985 — 207,985 —

T�otal reclassification to financial assets
measured at amortized cost 207,985 — — 207,985 —

Available-for-sale financial assets:

Other financial assets 16,016 (16,016) — — —

F�inancial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income:

Other financial assets — 16,016 — 16,016 —

T�otal reclassification to financial assets
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income 16,016 — — 16,016 —

T�otal financial assets, reclassifications, and
remeasurements as of April 1, 2018 224,002 — — 224,002 —

Notes: 1.	� There were no changes in carrying amounts based on the measurement categories pursuant to IAS 39.
	 2.	There were no reclassifications of financial liabilities.

(Application of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”)
The Group has applied IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”(issued in May 2014) and Clarifications to
IFRS 15 (issued in April 2016) (hereinafter, collectively “IFRS 15”) from the fiscal year under review.

[…]

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.
Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.
The Group’s primary line of business involves the manufacture and sale of seats for automobiles. Revenue pertaining

to the sale of these products will be recognized when a product and control of said product are transferred to the cus-
tomer and the performance obligation is deemed satisfied according to the contract with the customer.

Revenue will be measured as amounts net of discounts, rebates, and refunds from compensation agreed upon in the
contract with the customer.

TS TECH Report 2019 616160 TS TECH Report 2019

The impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year under review is as
follows.
(i) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unit: Million yen)

Amount pertaining to
IAS 18 and related

interpretations
(March 31, 2019)

Impact of the
application of IFRS 15

FY2019
(March 31, 2019) Note

Assets

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 66,079 1,695 67,774 1

Inventories 25,172 776 25,948 1, 2

(Omitted)

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 62,276 2,471 64,747 2

(The remainder of the statement is omitted.)

Notes: 1.	� The ending inventory for components and raw materials provided at cost by customers, which had previously been presented
as “Inventories,” has been reclassified as “Trade and other receivables.” As a result, “Trade and other receivables” increased
by ¥1,695 million and “Inventories” decreased by ¥1,695 million.

	 2.	Components and raw materials supplied at cost to suppliers were originally removed from inventories at the time of supply
		�  but inventories will continue to be recognized as a financial transaction, while the ending inventory of components and raw

materials retained by the customer will be recognized as a financial liability. As a result, “Inventories” and “Trade and other
receivables” increased by ¥2,471 million, respectively.

(ii) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(Unit: Million yen)

Amount pertaining to
IAS 18 and related

interpretations
(April 1, 2018–March 31, 2019)

Impact of the
application of IFRS 15

FY2019
(April 1, 2018–March 31, 2019) Note

Revenue 465,246 (53,174) 412,072 3

Cost of sales 391,205 (53,174) 338,031 3

(The remainder of the statement is omitted.)

Notes: 3.	�Components and raw materials provided by customers at cost, which had previously been presented both in “Revenue” and
“Cost of sales,” are now presented as a decrease in “Revenue.” As a result, “Revenue” and “Cost of sales” decreased by
¥53,174 million, respectively.

3. IMPORTANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(1) Basis of consolidation
(i) Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidat-
ed financial statements from the date that the Group gains control to the date that the Group loses control.